NICKELODEON
WONDER PARK
"CAPTAIN SPLENDIFOROUS AND SIDE GUY"
AMUS035
Written by
Scott Sonneborn
Conformed Script: 06/19/19
EXT. ENTRANCE TOWN -  DAY
As JUNE walks through the park, Gus races to catch up to her.
GUS1 1
June, June! Thank you for those
comic books! They were <URP!>
(burps out a PAGE OF HERO COMICS)
Amazing! Check it.
He <BURPS> ANOTHER PAGE at June with lots of ACTION SOUND 3A 3A
EFFECT BUBBLES (a la Batman).
JUNE
(pulls page off her face)
Ooh.
GUS4 4
Their fists are all talky: KA-Bammy-
BAM! And KA-Pow-slammy-slam!
JUNE5 5
Glad you liked them, Gus.
GUS6 6
I loved ‘em! Especially that THEY
CAN FLY!!!! <”Swoopy” FLYING
NOISES>
He mimes trying to fly only to fall on his face.
JUNE7 7
(as she helps him back up)
Ha. Ok, have fun playing hero.
She starts to walk off, but Gus stops her.
GUS8 8
Hero? You kidding me? Pffff. Who
wants to be a <spits out the word>
hero? Wayyy too much pressure. I
wanna be...a sidekick!
JUNE9 9
A sidekick?
GUS10 10
Yeah! No one expects anything from
a sidekick. They’re just there to
say dumb stuff and have fun.
JUNE11 11
That does sound like you.
GUS12 12
(<armpit farting>)
You know it! But if I’m gonna be a
sidekick, I gotta find me a hero.
(realizes)
Wait, I know who my hero is!
EXT. THE KIDDIE-PILLAR - DAY
Hard at work repairing the ride, COOP doesn’t even turn to
Gus to tell him:
COOP13 13
Nope. Too busy.
GUS14 14
But you’re my hero!
As she heads off to make another repair...
COOP15 15
Sorry. Everyone expects me to do
everything cuz all you do is say
dumb stuff and have fun.
GUS16 16
(armpit farting)
That does sound like me.
Coop walks off.
GUS (CONT'D)
Total sidekick material. Can’t
sidekick without a hero. I need a
hero!
Gus is left all alone. When suddenly, from O.S. ...
PEANUT (O.S.)17 17
(Dark-Knight whisper)
Sounds like someone needs a hero.
Gus sees PEANUT, lurking half in shadow, like Batman.
GUS18 18
Oh! Oh! I DO! You know one?
PEANUT19 19
(posing/showy)
Me! Sorry, wait.
(Dark-Knight whisper)
Me. I will be your hero.
AMUS035 Conformed Script 06/19/19 2.
GUS20 20
No offense but, um, shouldn’t a
hero be, you know... thoughtful,
nice, helpful, caring, well
intentioned...? I could go on...
PEANUT (DARK KNIGHT VOICE)21 21
Don’t bother! Heroes are grim
avengers! Dark Knights who talk
like this.
GUS22 22
(not convinced)
I dunno...
PEANUT (DARK KNIGHT VOICE)23 23
Also, I can supply the capes.
From out of nowhere, Peanut whips out a LARGE BOX full of
CAPES and PACKING BUBBLES. Gus LIGHTS UP!
GUS 24 24
Sold!
The two dive in the box. Gus emerges wearing CAPE and MASK.
GUS (CONT’D)25 25
Hero shot! KA-ZOW-A-POW!
As Gus poses heroically he turns to see Peanut isn’t there.
GUS (CONT’D)26 26
Peanut?
<POP-POP-POP>. Gus looks into the box where he see Peanut
popping PACKING BUBBLES.
PEANUT27 27
I love poppy bubbles! Just one
more! One more! And one more. And
one more. And one more. Okay!
Peanut emerges heroically in CAPE, MASK, and JEWEL-ENCRUSTED
P-SYMBOL NECKLACE from “Breakroom” hanging on his chest like
Superman’s S-symbol.
MUSIC SWELLS as the two strike heroic poses, ready to battle 27A 27A
evil! Gus <MAKES HIS OWN HEROIC MUSIC> as...
STEVE (O.S.) 28 28
And just who are you two supposed to
be?
AMUS035 Conformed Script 06/19/19 3.
Peanut and Gus turn and see STEVE and June approaching.
PEANUT 29 29
I am... Captain Splendiforous!
(Points to P on his chest,
dark knight voice)
The P is for Splendiforous.
JUNE30 30
Doesn’t that start with an S?
PEANUT (DARK KNIGHT VOICE)31 31
After which is a P. Try to keep up.
Gus leaps in front of them.
GUS32 32
And don’t forget about me! I’m his
sidekick! You can call me...
(armpit farts)
Side... Guy!
(punching the air)
Ka-Ching! Ka-pow! Ka-sidekick!
JUNE33 33
<Giggling> Sure got those talky
fists down.
PEANUT (DARK KNIGHT VOICE)34 34
If you are ever in need of us, use
the Splendiforous Signal.
Peanut holds up A SPOTLIGHT CHIMP. It casts Splendiforous’s P-
symbol in the sky from it’s belly.
PEANUT (DARK KNIGHT VOICE) (CONT’D) 35 35
I’ll know you need me when the sky
is filled with “P.”
Gus <CRACKS UP>!35A 35A
GUS36 36
Filled with “P!” Ha! Ka-P!
STEVE37 37
(looking at June, dead pan)
Seriously? We’re just going to let
this happen?
Peanut tosses the Spotlight Chimp to Steve, who catches it,
getting blinded by the light in his face, falling O.S.
AMUS035 Conformed Script 06/19/19 4.
STEVE (CONT’D)38 38
AHH! My eyes! It’s so hot on my
eyes!
PEANUT (DARK KNIGHT VOICE)39 39
We’re wasting time, Side Guy. The
streets of Wonderland are in dire
need of cleansing...
Peanut looks down. MOPPY BUCKETS is tugging on his leg,
pointing to the already <SPARKLING> clean streets.
WONDER CHIMP (MOPPY BUCKETS) 40 40
Clean as a Wonder Whistle!
STEVE40A 40A
It’s searing my corneas!
GUS41 41
They do look pretty clean already.
PEANUT (DARK KNIGHT VOICE)42 42
Then let us go find evil that needs
to be fought and justice that needs
to be brought!
Peanut GRAPPLING HOOKS away. Gus stands there, unsure what to
do. Beat. Peanut swings back in.
PEANUT (CONT’D)43 43
Almost forgot...
Gus smiles and <GIGGLES> holding out his hand to Peanut when 43A 43A
Peanut reaches right past him.
PEANUT (DARK KNIGHT VOICE) (CONT’D)44 44
My poppy bubbles. Pop. Pop. Pop.
Peanut grabs the packing bubbles, <popping> them as he swings
away again. Gus shrugs. Then runs off flapping his cape.
GUS45 45
Swoop swoop swoop swoop swoop!
EXT. GRAND WONDER - LATER
A RIDER’S HAT is blown off! Its floating away in the wind!
WONDER SEEKER #145A 45A
<gasp> My hat!
AMUS035 Conformed Script 06/19/19 5.
Captain Splendiforous and Side Guy leap off the lattice work
of the Grand Wonder and into the air! Peanut catches the hat
in mid air, then lands on his feet. Gus lands on his face and
pops back up.
GUS47 47
(shouting up to the guy)
We saved your hat! We’ll bring it
to you!
PEANUT (DARK KNIGHT VOICE)48 48
After we bring it to justice!!
(curb stomping hat)
<STOMP> Hats stay on heads!!
Gus is confused for a moment, then shrugs and gleefully joins 48A 48A
in. Peanut <GRUNTS> as he and Gus stomp and punch the hat.
GUS49 49
Hat-BAM! BAAAA!
EXT. SWOOSH-BUCKLER - MOMENTS LATER
There’s a long line of people waiting. At the back of the 50A 50A
line is WONDER SEEKER #1.
GUS50 50
We’re here to save you... time in
line!
PEANUT 51 51
Banana Cannon!
Peanut whips out TWO BANANA CANNONS. He tosses one to Gus and 51A 51A
- in OVER-THE-TOP “RAMBO” MODE uses the other to SPRAY A
TOTALLY SILLY AND FUNNY CARTOONY BARRAGE of bananas that fly
everywhere, which knock away people ahead of the guy in line
(some people <slip and slide> on the bananas and fall off
screen).
GUS54 54
<PCHEW PCHEW PCHEW>
GUS joins in, firing his Banana Cannon. Soon there is no one
else in front of Wonder Seeker #1 in line. Peanut <BLOWS> on
his banana cannon like it’s a smoking gun.
PEANUT (DARK KNIGHT VOICE)55 55
(to Wonder Seeker #1)
No need to thank us citizen.
AMUS035 Conformed Script 06/19/19 6.
WONDER SEEKER #156 56
You just banana’d my whole family.
And where’s my hat?!
PEANUT (DARK KNIGHT VOICE)57 57
Justice is its own reward!
Peanut bounds off. Gus <giggles> and follows. Wonder Seeker 58 58
#1 slips on a banana and falls.
EXT. BOOMER'S BELLY-FILLERY - MOMENTS LATER
BOOMER (PRE-LAP)58A 58A
OW! You’re burning me!
INT. BOOMER’S BELLY-FILLERY - MOMENTS LATER
Our heroes swoop in...
PEANUT (DARK KNIGHT VOICE)60 60
Never fear! Your foe won’t be able
to withstand our mighty blows!
Peanut purses his lips, leans in and <BLOWS ON>... a too-hot-60A/B/C 60A/B/C
piece of PIE that Boomer’s trying to eat. Gus joins him
<taking deep breaths> and <blowing> as well.
PEANUT (CONT’D)63 63
This doesn’t feel very grim
avengery or dark knighty...
Gus <passes out> from all the blowing. <THUD>63A 63A
BOOMER63B 63B
I don’t understand any of this.
INT. PEANUT’S WONDER CHIMP FACTORY -- A LITTLE LATER
Peanut is brooding in the shadows, <popping> bubble wrap as
he says to himself:
PEANUT (DARK KNIGHT VOICE)64 64
(brooding)
How can I be an evil battling hero
if there is no evil to battle in
Wonderland?
(getting idea)
But what if there was... evil.
AMUS035 Conformed Script 06/19/19 7.
Peanut leaps to his CHIMP MAKING MACHINE. He starts doodling
and pressing buttons. As the Machine roars to life, Gus
enters, carrying a PAPER BAG - their lunch.
GUS65 65
Ka-LUNCH! A ha! I got you a burger
exactly the way you asked for it -
Hold the pickles, hold the lettuce,
hold the meat, hold the bun, extra
pickles on the side.
(proudly holds up a WET
HANDFUL OF PICKLE SLICES)
And that is how you KA-sidekick!
Gus FIST PUMPS as...The Wonder Chimp machine finishes
creating a WONDER CHIMP. Like every Wonder Chimp, this one’s
super cute, even in his evil-looking cape and cowl.
GUS (CONT’D)66 66
Ooh, cute! <GIGGLE> What’s this
‘lil guy do?
The Wonder Chimp shoots LASER BLASTS out of his eyes,
vaporizing the pickles in Gus’s hand.
GUS (CONT’D)67 67
Oww! Bad Chimp!
PEANUT68 68
Yes, yes, very bad! Meet Chimp Von
Villain! Our arch nemesis!
WONDER CHIMP (CHIMP VON VILLAIN) 69 69
I will destroy Wonderland! Mwahaha!
PEANUT70 70
Isn’t he adorbs?
GUS71 71
A villain? You sure about this? I
was having fun just having fun.
<armpit farts>
PEANUT72 72
Sure, sure, sure. We could keep
making people’s lives “better.” And
farting with our armpits. But is
that really what being a hero is
about?
GUS73 73
I wanna say yessss...? <armpit
farts>
AMUS035 Conformed Script 06/19/19 8.
Behind them, Von Villain <LAUGHS> as he steals items from the 73A 73A
factory.
PEANUT74 74
NO! We need an evil villain to
crush!
Easily swayed as always, Gus shrugs and nods.
GUS75 75
OK, you’re the boss! But you DO
know that while we were talking and
armpit farting, our villain just
stole a bunch of parts from your
Wonder Chimp Making Do-Hickey?
Peanut turns to see Von Villain sneaking towards the door
holding an armful of parts. Von Villain freezes, caught.
PEANUT76 76
(Dark-Knight Voice)
NOT ON MY WATCH!
(then, regular voice)
Seriously, you’re standing on my
watch.
Von Villain takes a step back, revealing he was on an actual
WATCH (a Peanut version of the “Mickey Mouse watch”). Von
Villain then Laser-blasts it to pieces!
PEANUT (DARK KNIGHT VOICE) (CONT’D)77 77
Noooooo! You will pay for that!
I think it was like 40 Wonderbucks.
I have the receipt here somewhere.
Von Villain <LAUGHS> as he escapes.77A 77A
GUS78 78
Uh, he’s gone.
EXT. ENTRANCE TOWN - MAIN STREET - DUSK
The CHIMPAN-BAND parades down the street, led by the Band
Leader Chimp waving his BATON.
Von Villain sneaks up behind the Band Leader Chimp, KARATE
CHOPPING him, taking him out. He takes Leader’s hat and
baton. He then uses it to lead the parade.
WONDER CHIMP (CHIMP VON VILLAIN) 80 80
Mwa-ha-ha-ha!
AMUS035 Conformed Script 06/19/19 9.
Captain Splendiferous and Side Guy leap from roof top to roof
top across the shops of Entrance town!
PEANUT (DARK KNIGHT VOICE)81 81
Look at him evilly stealing the
parade! To use for evil no doubt! We
must stop him. And his evil!
GUS82 82
Just tell me when to <armpit fart>.
As they leap to the next roof top, Von Villain pushes that 82A/B 82A/B
WHOLE BUILDING ASIDE -- revealing that it was just a FACADE
ON WHEELS! Realizing there’s nothing under them, Gus and Coop
tread air for a beat, and then the hit the ground face first.
Von Villain <CACKLES> as they <GROAN> in pain.
PEANUT82C 82C
(strained)
Classic fake building gag.
Peanut looks up.
PEANUT (CONT’D)83 83
(proud) So evil!
GUS84 84
(pained) Evil would hurt a lot less
if we could fly.
EXT. SKY-FLINGER - LATER
Gus and Peanut are on the hunt.
PEANUT (DARK KNIGHT VOICE)85 85
My Splendy-Sense is itching. Evil
is this way...
Peanut points ahead... and a Sky-Flinger Pod is suddenly
flung at them from behind, nearly crushing them.
PEANUT (DARK KNIGHT VOICE) (CONT’D)86 86
I mean that way!
They turn to see Von Villain in a Sky Flinger, throwing pods
as he rampages towards them.
WONDERCHIMP (CHIMP VON VILLAIN)
Mwa-ha-ha-ha!
GUS87 87
KA-RUN!!!!!
AMUS035 Conformed Script 06/19/19 10.
PEANUT88 88
No! We must stay and face our
<OOF!>
Peanut takes a pod in the gut, sticking to it as it rolls 88A/B 88A/B
away past Gus. Gus looks up to see Von Villain <cackling> as
he throws another pod toward Gus. Gus <screams> and runs off.
EXT. SPACELAND - NIGHT - MOMENTS LATER
Gus finds Peanut pinned against a wall by the pod. Peanut
kicks it off, battered.
GUS89 89
Peanut this isn’t fun any more. I
don’t even feel like doing this...
<armpit fart> Well, that was kinda
fun--
PEANUT (DARK KNIGHT VOICE)90 90
This isn’t supposed to be fun. It’s
dark <ow>! And painful! Like my
tortured past.
GUS91 91
Peanut you’re a monkey in an
amusement park!
PEANUT92 92
(Dark Knight voice)
I’m a chimp!
(normal voice)
And don’t go poking holes in my
backstory! You’re gonna ruin this
whole super hero thing I’m doing...
GUS93 93
Well, then you’re doing it on your
own! This is getting too real! I’m
taking off. <whoa-whoa...>
As he says that, Gus starts to float into the air.
PEANUT94 94
Cool exit! <Whoooa...>
Peanut also floats up into the air! It’s night, there are no
people in the closed park‚ but BENCHES, TRASHCANS, WONDER
GULPS AND KIOSKS are all floating up and up and up!
Floating up, Gus and Peanut manage to grab on to the RINGS of 95A 95A
the SOLAR SYSTEM MODEL and <GASP> as they see...
AMUS035 Conformed Script 06/19/19 11.
Positioned on top of ZERO-G LAND - Chimp Von Villain stands
atop the CHIMPAN-BAND FLOAT - ITS DRUMMING ARMS REPLACED BY
SKY FLINGER ARM/CLAWS. The claw ends of the arms are dug into
the building, preventing the float from floating away. But
everything else that’s not bolted down is!
Von Villain has added all the pieces and parts he stole to
the Chimpan-Band float, turning it into a giant machine that
is sucking the Zero-G out of Zero-G land. It has a LONG PIPE
with a TUBA (one of the band instruments) at the end. The
Zero-G is pouring out of the tuba and into the park.
As we see the above, Peanut realizes:
PEANUT (O.S.) (CONT’D)96 96
Von Villain is evilly using all the
stuff he evilly stole to evilly
suck the Zero-G out of Zero-G land
and evilly pour it back into the
park! <squee> Now that’s evil!
WONDER CHIMP (VON VILLAIN)97 97
I will destroy Wonderland! Mwhahaha!
PEANUT100 100
(shouts to Von Villain)
All right, Von Villain. It’s you
and me! Solo combat! Mano a monkey!
GUS101 101
You always say you’re a Chimp!
PEANUT102 102
It’s super hero alliteration. Stay
in your lane, Side Guy! And you,
Von Villain... you’re in MY lane!
AHHHHHHHH!
Peanut does a powerful leap toward Von Villain as...
The claws hands something to Peanut. Peanut catches it...
PEANUT (CONT’D)103 103
...AAAHHHH-- Oh! Poppy Bubbles!
Pop. Pop. Pop.
Peanut begins <popping> the bubbles as he floats away.
GUS104 104
Peanut!! Get back here! You’re the
hero! You gotta save the day!
As Gus watches him float away, he sees Coop floats past too.
AMUS035 Conformed Script 06/19/19 12.
GUS (CONT’D)105 105
Coop!
He reaches out and to grab her but misses!
COOP 106 106
You know, I got like zero idea
what’s going on. So why do I have
the feeling you’re responsible?
GUS107 107
I’m not! I’m just the sidekick!
COOP108 108
Well right now, looks like we could
use a heroooooooooo...
She floats up and away and disappears into the clouds.
GUS109 109
KA-Nooooo...!
He lets go to go after her. But he just tumbles end over end
into the air as he floats up, out of control. He passes
Boomer who is surprisingly calm:
BOOMER110 110
Hey Gus. Remind me to tell you
about this crazy dream I’m having
when I wake up. Weeeee...
STEVE 111 111
Ahhh! Why is it following me?! It’s
so bright!
In the background, Steve spirals upward, with the spotlight
chimp somehow always pointing in his face.
JUNE111A 111A
Haha Steve you got “P” on you...
also heeeeelllp!
As Gus falls upward, he grabs on to the edges of his cape -
And soars through the air! His eyes light up! Holding the
edges of his cape, he makes it like a parasail. Enabling him
to control where he flies! Cool!
GUS112 112
I’m flying. Like a real hero! Swoop-
Swoop! I’m coming Coop!
COOP (O.S.)113 113
(Far in the distance) No!
AMUS035 Conformed Script 06/19/19 13.
Gus looks up and she’s already way up there - a dot in the
sky, along with Greta, Boomer, and Steve.
COOP (CONT’D)114 114
You gotta find a way to get us ALL
down!
GUS115 115
Ok, ok, think! What would Captain
Splendiforous do?
(dark knight)
I will hero you right in the
justice!
He swoops down right at Von Villain on top of the Chimpan-
Band float. But the Chimp pulls a lever: the float pulls one
of the Sky Flinger arms free from the ground and swings it at
Gus, sending him backwards.
GUS (CONT’D)116 116
Gah! Forget that! I’m not a
fighter. I’m a farter!
(then)
<idea armpit fart> <gasp> That’s
it!
ANGLE ON - the TUBA in Von Villain’s machine.
Gus zooms down towards it and sticks his butt into the Tuba
opening - blocking it!
GUS (CONT’D)117 117
KA-Butt!
It works! With Gus blocking the end of the tuba, the machine
is no longer pouring Zero-G out of Zero-G land. Von Villain
tries to pull the lever again, but it <sizzles>. Gravity
starts to return as everything slowly floats back down.
GUS (CONT’D)118 118
Oooh, it’s working!
VON VILLAIN - He spots Gus. His brow narrows. His eyes glow.
WONDERCHIMP (CHIMP VON VILLAIN)119 Reprint 119 Reprint
I will destroy Wonderland! Mwahaha!
Von Villain Laser Eye blasts Gus.
ON GUS - Von Villain’s Laser Eye blast just misses him. And 118A 118A
then a musical instrument flies at him and he has to <dodge>
it while keeping his butt in the tuba.
AMUS035 Conformed Script 06/19/19 14.
GUS118 CONT'D 118 CONT'D
Don’t hit me! <efforts>
VON VILLAIN - uses the Band Float Flinger to fling all sorts
of things at Gus, as he fires Laser Eye blasts at him too.
WONDERCHIMP (CHIMP VON VILLAIN)119 119
I will destroy Wonderland! Mwahaha!
GUS - continues to <dodge>, <struggling> to keep the tuba 119A/B 119A/B
plugged with his butt.
COOPERTINA119C 119C
Gus, keep it up! You’re doing it!
JUNE119D 119D
You’re breaking the machine! Keep
going!
STEVE119E 119E
(light in face)
Ah! I’m blind! Permanently blind!
BOOMER119F 119F
Hi, Gus! Weeeeee!
GUS120 120
<efforts> it’s about to blow! Ooh
butts don’t fail me now! <huge
strained effort>
Gus <farts>. The fart travels down into the machine causing
it to sizzle and <explode>!
June and the Mascots <fall> from the sky.120A 120A
WONDER CHIMP (CHIMP VON VILLAIN)
I will destroy Wonderla--
<SLAM!> Peanut fall from the sky, landing on top of Von
Villain. Peanut barely looks up from his bubble popping.
PEANUT122 122
Huh. I saved the day. Pop. Pop. Pop.
As Peanut goes back to bubble popping...
GUS122A 122A
<yelping> <landing effort>
Gus lands beside his friends.
JUNE122B 122B
Gus, you’re a hero!
AMUS035 Conformed Script 06/19/19 15.
COOP123 123
I knew you had it in you!
BOOMER123A 123A
I hope I never wake up. Weeee!
Boomer picks up Gus and swoops him towards camera.
GUS124A 124A
Swoop swoop swoop swoop swoop!
SMASH CUT TO:
A super fast (5 second) credit scroll rolls up the screen.
INT. SPACE BLASTER/LOADING AREA - DAY
A RIDE LOADING CHIMP loads all the mascots onto the ride.
GUS (CONT’D)129 129
Hey guys, check it! <armpit farts>
The gang <LAUGH> as they pile in. As they zoom off, the ride 129A/B 129A/B
loading Chimp smiles...and his laser eyes GLOW.
WONDERCHIMP (RIDE LOADER)119 Reprint 119 Reprint
I will destroy Wonderland! Mwahaha!
As he <CACKLES EVILLY>...He puts on his cape and Laser Eye
blasts the camera. SMASH TO BLACK! THE END!
AMUS035 Conformed Script 06/19/19 16.